

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re:	:	Chapter 11 Case
MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	Case No. 09-50026 (REG)
Debtors.	:	(Jointly Administered)
OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED CREDITORS OF MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY f/k/a GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION,	:	Adversary Proceeding
Plaintiff,	:	Case No. 09-00504 (REG)
vs.	:	
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., <i>et al.</i> ,	:	
Defendants.	:	

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

BUTZEL LONG,
a professional corporation
Barry N. Seidel
Eric B. Fisher
Katie L. Cooperman
380 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor
New York, New York 10017
Tel: (212) 818-1110
Fax: (212)-818-0494

*Special Counsel to the Official Committee of
Unsecured Creditors of Motors Liquidation
Company f/k/a General Motors Corporation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 3

A. The Parties Enter Into The Term Loan Agreement 3

B. The Synthetic Lease Is Paid Off And The Term Loan Termination Statement Is Filed..... 4

 1. The Term Loan Termination Statement Is Included On A Closing Checklist Sent To Simpson Thacher and JPMorgan 4

 2. The Draft Term Loan Termination Statement Is Sent To Simpson Thacher and JPMorgan 5

 3. Simpson Thacher Executes Escrow Instructions Authorizing The Filing Of The Term Loan Termination Statement..... 6

C. After The Petition Date, JPMorgan’s Counsel Raises Questions About The Term Loan Termination Statement..... 7

D. The Gordon Affidavit Is Prepared By JPMorgan’s Counsel 7

E. The DIP Order Is Entered And This Action Is Commenced..... 8

ARGUMENT 9

A. Summary Judgment Standard 9

B. The Term Loan Termination Statement Rendered The Lien Unperfected As Of The Petition Date 9

C. Even If Mistaken, The Term Loan Termination Statement Is Legally Effective 11

D. The Term Loan Termination Statement Was Authorized By JPMorgan, As Administrative Agent For The Term Loan Agreement..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	9
<i>Crestar Bank v. Neal (In re Kitchin Equip. Co. of Va., Inc.)</i> , 960 F.2d 1242 (4th Cir. 1992)	10, 11, 12
<i>In re Hampton</i> , No. 99-60376, 2001 WL 1860362 (Bankr. M.D. Ga. Jan. 2, 2001)	11, 13
<i>In re Kerner Printing Co., Inc.</i> , 178 B.R. 363 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	9
<i>In re Ocean Power Corp.</i> , No. 02-15989 (REG) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2007).....	9
<i>In re Pac. Trencher & Equip., Inc.</i> , 27 B.R. 167 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1983), <i>aff'd</i> , 735 F.2d 362 (1984)	11, 12
<i>In re Silvernail Mirror and Glass, Inc.</i> , 142 B.R. 987 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1992)	11, 13
<i>Musso v. Ostashko</i> , 468 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Rock Hill Nat’l Bank v. York Chem. Indus., Inc. (In re York Chem. Indus., Inc.)</i> , 30 B.R. 583 (Bankr. D.S.C. 1983)	9, 12
<i>Rodriguez v. City of New York</i> , 72 F.3d 1051 (2d Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>Waldorf v. Wallach (In re Waldorf)</i> , No. Civ. 90-1132E, 1991 WL 129805 (W.D.N.Y July 9, 1991)	10
 Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 544(a)	10, 16
Del. Com. Code § 9-513 and § 9-510	9

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 1, 9
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7056..... 1, 9
Local Bankruptcy Rules, S.D.N.Y. 7056-1 1, 3
